MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Chapter 46.

Снар. 46.

Resolve amendatory to the "Resolve in relation to the Penebsoot tribe of Indians," approved February twenty-one, eighteen hundred and sixty-six.

Resolved, That the "Resolve in relation to the Penobscot Ch. 36, resolves of 1886, amended. tribe of Indians," approved February twenty-one, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

'Resolved, That the Penobscot tribe of Indians, hereafter Elections, when be allowed to elect by ballot, their governor, lieutenant-governor, and representatives to the legislature, on the second Tuesday of September, biennially, and that the old and new party, so called, be allowed to select from their respective parties, candidates for said offices, alternately, commencing with the old party, for the year eighteen hundred and sixtyseven, and the new party shall have no voice in the selection of candidates for said offices, and shall not vote in their election in those years when the old party is entitled to them; and the old party shall have no voice in the selection of candidates for said offices, and no vote in their election in those years when the new party is entitled to them; and it shall be the duty of the agent to preside at such election.'

and how made.

Approved March 17, 1881.

Chapter 47.

Resolve laying a tax on the counties of the State for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties in the County taxes. following schedule are hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected, and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one, to wit: Androscoggin, twenty-eight thousand dollars; Aroostook, sixteen thousand dollars; Cumberland, sixty-two thousand dollars; Franklin, seven thousand dollars; Hancock, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Knox, eighteen thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty-seven thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand two hundred dollars; Oxford, ten thou-

Chap. 48. sand dollars; Penobscot, forty thousand dollars; Piscataquis, six thousand dollars; Sagadahoc, fifteen thousand dollars; Somerset, thirteen thousand dollars; Washington, thirteen thousand dollars; Waldo, sixteen thousand dollars; York. twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars.

> For the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two, the following sums, to wit: Androscoggin, twenty-eight thousand dollars; Aroostook, sixteen thousand dollars; Cumberland, forty-six thousand dollars; Franklin, seven thousand dollars; Hancock, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Knox, seventeen thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty-six thousand dollars; Lincoln, eight thousand nine hundred dollars; Oxford, ten thousand dollars; Penobscot, thirty-five thousand dollars; Piscataquis, six thousand dollars; Sagadahoc, fifteen thousand dollars; Somerset, thirteen thousand Washington, thirteen thousand dollars; Waldo, fifteen thousand dollars; York, twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars.

> > Approved March 17, 1881.

Chapter 48.

Resolve in favor of James S. Conklin.

James S. Conklin, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to James S. Conklin, the sum of one hundred dollars, the same to be paid from any funds not otherwise appropriated; said sum being for bounty due him as private in company C, thirteenth Maine volunteers.

Approved March 17, 1881.

Chapter 49.

Resolve authorizing the Secretary of State to purchase certain volumes of the Maine Reports.

Maine reports. purchase of authorized.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be, and is hereby authorized to purchase for the use of the state, of Dresser, McLellan and Company, twenty-five volumes each, of the Maine reports, volumes forty-three and forty-four, at a price